

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RHEA LANA, INC. and RHEA LANA'S  
FRANCHISE SYSTEMS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:14-cv-00017-CRC  
Judge Christopher R. Cooper

**DEFENDANT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT  
PURSUANT TO RULES 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**INTRODUCTION**..... **1**

**BACKGROUND** ..... **2**

**I. The Fair Labor Standards Act** ..... **2**

**II. Rhea Lana, Inc.** ..... **3**

**III. Rhea Lana’s Franchise Systems, Inc.**..... **5**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... **6**

**ARGUMENT**..... **7**

**I. The Wage And Hour Division’s Letters Do Not Actually Injure Plaintiffs, Who Accordingly Lack Both Standing And A Cause Of Action Under The APA.** ..... **7**

A. The Absence Of Actual Injury Is Fatal To Plaintiffs’ Standing To Bring This Suit. .... 7

B. The Absence Of Actual Injury Is Fatal To Plaintiffs’ Claims Of Final Agency Action. .... 8

1. An Agency’s Description Of What The Law Requires Does Not Create Final Agency Action, Even When Directed At A Particular Party. .... 9

2. The Hypothetical Possibility Of Future Enforcement Does Not Create Final Agency Action. .... 12

3. Plaintiffs Rely Upon Case Law That Does Not Apply Because The Wage And Hour Division’s Letters Neither Imposed Legal Obligations Upon Plaintiffs Nor Modified The Legal Regime Generally..... 16

**II. Even If The Wage And Hour Division’s Letters Injured Rhea Lana, Inc., They Did Not Injure Rhea Lana Franchise Systems, Inc., Which Accordingly Lacks Standing.**..... **20**

**III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Request An Injunction Barring Future Enforcement Actions.** ..... **23**

**CONCLUSION** ..... **24**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

\*U.S. Const. art. III, sec. 2.....7

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 201..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1)..... 3, 18

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(4)(A) ..... 18

29 U.S.C. § 203(g) ..... 3, 18

29 U.S.C. § 206..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 207..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) ..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 216(c) ..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 216(e)(2)..... 3, 13

5 U.S.C. § 500..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 1, 2, 8

**Cases**

*A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling*,  
324 U.S. 490 (1945)..... 2

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 16, 17, 18

*Ariz. Mining Ass’n v. Jackson*,  
708 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 10, 13

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6

\**AT&T v. EEOC*,  
270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

*Atlantic Richfield Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
769 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13

*B’Hood of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
 457 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 22

*Bark v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 --- F. Supp. 2d ----, No. 12-1505, 2014 WL 1289446 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2014) ..... 8

*Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman*,  
 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 15

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 9

*Califano v. Saunders*,  
 430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 16

*Conservation Force, Inc. v. Jewell*,  
 733 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 7

*\*Ctr. For Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9, 10, 11

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 7

*De Luna-Guerrero v. N.C. Grower’s Ass’n., Inc.*,  
 370 F. Supp. 2d 386 (E.D.N.C. 2005) ..... 15

*\*DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Housing & Urban Dev.*,  
 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 12, 13

*Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen*,  
 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7

*Fla. Med. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health, Educ., & Welfare*,  
 947 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (M.D. Fla. 2013)..... 24

*Food & Water Watch v. EPA*,  
 --- F. Supp. 2d ----, No. 12-1639, 2013 WL 6513826 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 2013)..... 8, 20

*\*FTC v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
 449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 9, 13, 15

*Georator Corp. v. EEOC*,  
 592 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1979) ..... 12

*Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op, Inc.*,  
366 U.S. 28 (1961)..... 18

*Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA*,  
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 22

*Haase v. Sessions*,  
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 6

*Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA*,  
709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 24

*Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA*,  
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 10

*\*Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA*,  
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 9, 10, 17, 20

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 23

*\*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2, 6, 7, 21

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Found.*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 23

*Marcum v. Salazar*,  
694 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 8

*McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.*,  
486 U.S. 128 (1988)..... 14

*\*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*,  
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 12, 17

*\*Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 21

*National Ass’n of Homebuilders v. E.P.A.*,  
956 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 17

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 23

*Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA*,  
866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 22

*Purepac Pharma Co. v. Thompson*,  
238 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 10

\**Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
173 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 12, 13, 15, 22

\**Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

*Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States*,  
307 U.S. 125 (1939)..... 12

*Royster-Clark Agribus., Inc. v. Johnson*,  
391 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 14

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)..... 16

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 21

\**Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 8, 23

*Taylor v. FDIC*,  
132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 22

\**Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Cnty. Dist. Adult Probation Dep’t v. Dole*,  
948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 15, 16

\**Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 1, 18, 19

*U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 6

*United States v. Rosenwasser*,  
323 U.S. 360 (1945)..... 18

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 7

*Western Illinois Home Health Care, Inc. v. Herman*,  
150 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 7



*Williamson Cnty. Regional Planning v. Hamilton Bank*,  
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 2, 9

**Administrative Materials**

29 C.F.R. § 553.104(b) ..... 18

29 C.F.R. § 578.3(b)(1)..... 14

29 C.F.R. § 578.3(c)(1)..... 14, 15

29 C.F.R. § 578.3(c)(2)..... 15

Message of the President to Congress, May 24, 1934 ..... 3

\*U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Policy,  
eLaws – Fair Labor Standards Act Advisor: Volunteers ..... 19

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter,  
1966 DOLWH LEXIS 53 (May 16, 1966) ..... 20

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter,  
1995 DOLWH LEXIS 48 (Sept. 11, 1995) ..... 19

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, Fact Sheet # 71..... 19

Wage and Hour Division, Field Operations Handbook ..... 19

**Secondary Sources**

Katherine S. Newman, *The Great Recession & The Pressure on Workplace Rights*,  
88 Chi.-Kent. L. Rev. 529 (2013) ..... 20

Kay H. Hodge, *Fair Labor Standards Act and Federal Wage and Hour Issues*,  
SV037 ALI-CLE 921 (2014) ..... 20

Philip J. Gordon et al., *Overtime Provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act &  
Massachusetts State Law*,  
in *Massachusetts Employment Law*, Vol. II, ch. 13 (2013) ..... 20

Proskauer Rose LLP, *Interns, Volunteers, and Employees:  
Are You in Compliance?*, June 6, 2011 ..... 20

Steven L. Schwarzberg et al., *Employment Law for Law Firms:  
Do The Shoemaker’s Children Need New Shoes?*,  
Fla. Bar. J., July/Aug. 2009 ..... 20
